
Spring Valley CCSD #99 School Board Meeting
Wednesday, October 16, 2024 7:00 PM
John F. Kennedy School, Kennedy Center, 999 N Strong Ave, Spring Valley, 
Illinois 61362

1. Call to Order & Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Approval of Regular Meeting 
Agenda

4. Intoduction/Recogntion of 
Special Guests

5. Public Comment, 
Correspondence, and 
Announcements

6. Consent Agenda
6.A. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes from 
Previous Meeting

6.B. Approval of the Financial Reports

6.C. Approval of the Treasurer’s Report

6.D. Approval of District Bills

7. Reports, Updates & 
Informational Items

7.A. FY24 Independent Audit and Financial Report 

7.B. Cash Flow & Budget Watch

7.C. First Reading of the FY25 Calendar

7.D. Tuition Waiver 
7.E. Assistant Principal's Report

7.F. Principal's Report

7.G. Superintendent’s Report

8. Action Items
8.A. Accept the FY24 Audit as Presented 

8.B. Approve Non-Certified and Certified Seniority 
Lists  

8.C. Approve a 2-Year Lawn Mowing Contract 
Extention with TNT



9. Executive Session
10. Action Items Following 
Closed Session

11. Adjournment



 SPRING VALLEY COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT #99 
HEARING & REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION  

KENNEDY LIBRARY, JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL  
999 NORTH STRONG AVENUE, SPRING VALLEY, IL 61362 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2024, 7:00 P.M.  
Note: Non-action agenda items may be added                               

BUDGET HEARING AGENDA 
1. ROLL CALL          7:00 pm 

Board of Education Members present: Ted Urbanski, Lindsay Ferrari, Jim Faletti, Lisa Ponce and 
Nickie Olson.  Absent: Tina Pienta and Korby Kasperski 
 

2. HEARING FOR THE FY25 BUDGET & PUBLIC PRESENTATION 
 

3. CLOSE PUBLIC BUDGET HEARING 
MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education close Public Budget Hearing. 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Ponce, Faletti, Olson and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 

AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL        7:08 pm 

Board of Education Members present: Ted Urbanski, Lindsay Ferrari, Jim Faletti, Lisa Ponce and Nickie 
Olson. Absent: Tina Pienta and Korby Kasperski 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education approve the Regular Meeting Agenda. 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Ponce, Faletti, Olson and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION/RECOGNITION OF SPECIAL GUESTS  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT, CORRESPONDENCE, & ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
6. CONSENT AGENDA  

6.1 Approval of August 21, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes 
6.2 Approval of the Financial Reports  
6.3 Approval of the Treasurer’s Report 
6.4 Approval of District Bills 
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education approve the Consent Agenda. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Faletti, Ferrari, Olson and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 

7. REPORTS, UPDATES & INFORMATIONAL ITEMS    
7.1 Investments – Mike Vezzetti was in attendance and gave a report on the past year.  
7.2 Cash Flow & Budget Watch – Jim gave a brief review of Cash Flow and Budget Watch.  
7.3 FY26 Calendar Update – In September a rough draft is sent to union. In October the Board acts on 

the final calendar. 
7.4 Assistant Principal’s Report-Ryan shared the number of minors and majors also a breakdown per 

incident type.  The softball season has ended and baseball is ended into the regional tournament.  The 
girls basketball season has gotten underway. Ryan attended the SRC dinner on September 11.  Ottawa 
will host all SRC tournaments for this school year. 

7.5 Principal’s Report-We currently have 101 registered ELL students.  We will qualify for Title III 
funding for the FY26 school year on our own.  Shelly had a DLM Meeting. Action plan and justification 
have been turned in to ISBE.  We have 13 students who take the DLM test instead of IAR. Professional 



Development-Andrew from the ROE was here to work on the literacy plan.  McGraw-Hill will be here 
on 10/11 for Math professional development.  Shelly is meeting with the ROW about instructional 
coaching.  Upcoming Events:  9/25 Spanish Night, 10/14 Health and Wellness Fair, and 10/30 Trunk or 
Treat. 

7.6 Superintendent’s Report - A. Disc Golf -We purchased cages from Walnut Park District for $525.  
This will be used for PE classes. B. Canopy update-We are holding onto payment to Vissering until 
the pillars are fixed and the battery acid is cleaned.  Alan Molby will be at the next meeting to discuss 
the Superintendent’s search.  Morgan Wilson who did all of the new landscaping will be working 
with our science classes. 
 

 
8. ACTION ITEMS  

 
8.1 Approve the FY25 Budget as Presented  
 MOTION by Ponce seconded by Olson that the Board of Education approve the FY25 Budge as presented. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Olson, Ferrari, Faletti and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 
8.2 Review of Bullying Policy 
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education Review of Bullying Policy. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Faletti, Ferrari, Olson and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 
8.3 Authorize the Posting of FY25 Salaries by October 1, Public Act 96-0434  
MOTION by Olson seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education authorize the posting of FY25 salaries 
by October 1, Public Act 96-0434. 
Roll Call: Olson, Ponce, Ferrari, Faletti and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 

 
8.4 Approve the Risk Management Plan for FY25  
MOTION by Olson seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education approve the Risk Management Plan for 
FY25. 
Roll Call: Olson, Faletti, Ferrari, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 
8.5 Approve the August Board Policy Updates 
MOTION by Faletti seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education approve the August Board Policy 
Update. 
Roll Call: Faletti, Ponce, Ferrari, Olson and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 
8.6 Authorize the Superintendent to Apply for the School Maintenance Project Grant  
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Olson that the Board of Education authorize the Superintendent to apply 
for the School Maintenance Project Grant. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Olson, Ferrari, Faletti and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Reference: 5 ILCS 120 (c) 1 & 14 [Review of closed session minutes, staff 

issues]  
7:48 pm 
 

MOTION by Ponce seconded by Olson that the Board of Education go into Executive Session. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Olson, Ferrari, Faletti and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion carried. 
 
 
BEGIN CLOSED:  7:49 PM 
END CLOSED:  8:22 PM 
 
 

 



10. ACTION ITEMS FOLLOWING CLOSED SESSION  
 
10.1   Approve Closed Session Minutes for September 
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education approve Closed Session Minutes for 
September. 
All were in favor no nays. Motion carried. 
 
10.2   Approve Coaches: 7 BB, Wildcatettes, Cheer, track, Special Olympics   
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Olson that the Board of Education approve Erica Ott as Cheer Coach. 
All were in favor no nays. Motion carried. 

 
11.    ADJOURNMENT           8:25 pm 

MOTON by Olson seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education adjourn the September 24, 2024 Board 
of Education Meeting.  
All were in favor no nays. Motion carried. 
 

 
Attest: 
 _______________________________________________________ 
Theodore Urbanski, President 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
Tina Pienta, Secretary 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Education Fund

Regular Programs

10-1110-1100-1 Regular Salaries   25.71 468,255.51  1,821,087.00  143,034.76  1,352,831.49 

10-1110-1100-12 Insurance Stipend Salaries   0.00 0.00  50,600.00  0.00  50,600.00 

10-1110-1100-58 ESSER Salaries   99.22 24,810.07  25,006.00  0.00  195.93 

10-1110-2100-1 Regular TRS   25.76 45,117.49  175,135.00  13,686.04  130,017.51 

10-1110-2100-12 Insurance Stipend TRS   0.00 0.00  1,741.00  0.00  1,741.00 

10-1110-2100-58 ESSER TRS   99.99 2,403.78  2,404.00  0.00  0.22 

10-1110-2101-58 ESSER Federal TRS   99.96 2,789.97  2,791.00  0.00  1.03 

10-1110-2110-1 Regular NEC   25.76 2,907.59  11,287.00  881.94  8,379.41 

10-1110-2110-12 Insurance Stipend NEC   0.00 0.00  113.00  0.00  113.00 

10-1110-2110-58 ESSER NEC   99.97 154.95  155.00  0.00  0.05 

10-1110-2120-1 Regular ETHIS/THIS   25.76 7,870.60  30,552.00  2,387.50  22,681.40 

10-1110-2120-12 Insurance Stipend EHTIS/THIS   0.00 0.00  305.00  0.00  305.00 

10-1110-2120-58 ESSER ETHIS/THIS   99.83 419.30  420.00  0.00  0.70 

10-1110-2200-1 Regular Vision Insurance   24.36 771.39  3,166.00  268.92  2,394.61 

10-1110-2200-58 ESSER Vision Insurance   94.29 13.20  14.00  0.00  0.80 

10-1110-2201-1 Retiree Insurance   35.03 3,152.52  9,000.00  694.40  5,847.48 

10-1110-2210-1 Regular Life Insurance   24.53 669.82  2,731.00  227.92  2,061.18 

10-1110-2210-58 ESSER Life Insurance   94.77 12.32  13.00  0.00  0.68 

10-1110-2220-1 Regular Health Insurance   24.28 68,422.95  281,839.00  23,854.04  213,416.05 

10-1110-2220-58 ESSER Health Insurance   99.93 1,168.24  1,169.00  0.00  0.76 

10-1110-2230-1 Regular Dental Insurance   24.42 5,836.05  23,901.00  2,035.24  18,064.95 

10-1110-2230-58 ESSER Dental Insurance   99.78 92.80  93.00  0.00  0.20 

10-1110-3100-25 Title IV Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  5,700.00  0.00  5,700.00 

10-1110-3100-58 ESSER Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  9,717.00  0.00  9,717.00 

10-1110-3200-1 Regular Purchased Service   28.17 5,633.36  20,000.00  172.00  14,366.64 

10-1110-3400-1 Postage   69.74 1,743.59  2,500.00  235.59  756.41 

10-1110-4100-1 Regular Supplies   71.37 24,978.85  35,000.00  15,023.09  10,021.15 

10-1110-4100-23 TITLE III SUPPLIES   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-1110-4100-24 Rural Achievement Supplies   198.24 113,910.61  57,462.00  852.72 (56,448.61)

10-1110-4100-25 Title IV Supplies   376.95 4,481.99  1,189.00  2,115.09 (3,292.99)

10-1110-4100-58 ESSER Supplies   45.88 3,162.77  6,894.00  3,099.99  3,731.23 

10-1110-4101-1 Supplies - Middle   0.00 0.00  1,400.00  0.00  1,400.00 

10-1110-4102-1 Supplies - Primary   55.30 1,548.40  2,800.00  0.00  1,251.60 

10-1110-4200-1 Textbooks   0.00 0.00  55,596.00  0.00  55,596.00 

10-1110-4300-1 Other Supplies - Teachers   9.31 1,117.32  12,000.00  517.32  10,882.68 

10-1110-4400-1 Art Supplies   37.90 379.00  1,000.00  379.00  621.00 

10-1110-4500-1 Vocal Music Supplies   3.76 18.80  500.00  18.80  481.20 

10-1110-4600-1 Band Supplies   5.79 115.85  2,000.00  115.85  1,884.15 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1110-4700-1 PE Supplies   26.25 525.00  2,000.00  525.00  1,475.00 

10-1110-5100-1 Regular Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 29.79 792,484.09  210,125.21  2,660,280.00  1,867,795.91 

Function 1111

10-1111-1200-1 Substitute Salary   9.24 6,468.90  70,000.00  6,406.40  63,531.10 

10-1111-2110-1 Substitute NEC   11.83 23.65  200.00  23.25  176.35 

10-1111-2120-1 Substitute ETHIS   10.92 27.29  250.00  26.83  222.71 

1111 Function 1111  ** Function 9.25 6,519.84  6,456.48  70,450.00  63,930.16 

Pre-K Programs

10-1125-1100-16 ECE Salaries   30.00 31,230.97  104,086.00  7,668.88  72,855.03 

10-1125-2100-16 ECE TRS   33.74 1,858.39  5,508.00  384.14  3,649.61 

10-1125-2110-16 ECE NEC   33.74 119.76  355.00  24.76  235.24 

10-1125-2120-16 ECE ETHIS/THIS   33.74 324.22  961.00  67.02  636.78 

10-1125-2200-16 ECE Vision Insurance   25.00 39.00  156.00  13.00  117.00 

10-1125-2210-16 ECE Life Insurance   27.41 52.36  191.00  15.40  138.64 

10-1125-2220-16 ECE Health Insurance   25.10 3,464.04  13,802.00  1,154.68  10,337.96 

10-1125-2230-16 ECE Dental Insurance   24.99 341.16  1,365.00  113.72  1,023.84 

10-1125-3100-16 ECE Purchased Service   47.39 572.00  1,207.00  0.00  635.00 

1125 Pre-K Programs  ** Function 29.77 38,001.90  9,441.60  127,631.00  89,629.10 

Special Ed Programs K-12

10-1200-6101-1 High Roads Tuition   37.18 11,896.58  32,000.00  3,972.40  20,103.42 

10-1200-6102-1 MENTA Tuition   6.14 2,150.55  35,000.00  2,150.55  32,849.45 

1200 Special Ed Programs K-12  ** Function 20.97 14,047.13  6,122.95  67,000.00  52,952.87 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

10-1215-1100-1 Life Skills Salaries   26.67 45,776.73  171,614.00  14,471.51  125,837.27 

10-1215-2100-1 Life Skills TRS   24.68 2,162.78  8,762.00  695.28  6,599.22 

10-1215-2110-1 Life Skills NEC   24.67 139.36  565.00  44.81  425.64 

10-1215-2120-1 Life Skills ETHIS/THIS   24.68 377.29  1,529.00  121.29  1,151.71 

10-1215-2200-1 Life Skills Vision Insurance   26.36 64.59  245.00  19.80  180.41 

10-1215-2210-1 Life Skills Life Insurance   27.03 106.48  394.00  30.80  287.52 

10-1215-2220-1 Life Skills Health Insurance   26.26 5,716.16  21,771.00  1,752.36  16,054.84 

10-1215-2230-1 Life Skills Dental Insurance   26.45 454.08  1,717.00  139.20  1,262.92 

10-1215-4100-1 Life Skills Supplies   12.43 248.55  2,000.00  248.55  1,751.45 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 26.39 55,046.02  17,523.60  208,597.00  153,550.98 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

10-1220-1100-1 CC Primary Salaries   27.23 32,704.37  120,110.00  9,726.88  87,405.63 

10-1220-2100-1 CC Primary TRS   26.22 2,196.33  8,375.00  650.28  6,178.67 

10-1220-2110-1 CC Primary NEC   26.22 141.57  540.00  41.92  398.43 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1220Function Cross-Categorical (Cc)

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1220-2120-1 CC Primary ETHIS/THIS   26.23 383.17  1,461.00  113.42  1,077.83 

10-1220-2200-1 CC Primary Vision Insurance   24.91 39.60  159.00  13.20  119.40 

10-1220-2210-1 CC Primary Life Insurance   24.12 71.40  296.00  24.64  224.60 

10-1220-2220-1 CC Primary Health Insurance   24.82 3,504.72  14,121.00  1,168.24  10,616.28 

10-1220-2230-1 CC Primary Dental Insurance   24.99 278.40  1,114.00  92.80  835.60 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 26.90 39,319.56  11,831.38  146,176.00  106,856.44 

Function 1221

10-1221-1100-1 CC Middle Salaries   27.09 46,678.11  172,312.00  14,014.02  125,633.89 

10-1221-2100-1 CC Middle TRS   25.96 2,740.46  10,557.00  822.76  7,816.54 

10-1221-2110-1 CC Middle NEC   25.94 176.62  681.00  53.02  504.38 

10-1221-2120-1 CC Middle ETHIS/THIS   25.95 478.02  1,842.00  143.52  1,363.98 

10-1221-2200-1 CC Middle Vision Insurance   24.33 85.87  353.00  29.36  267.13 

10-1221-2210-1 CC Middle Life Insurance   24.49 90.35  369.00  30.80  278.65 

10-1221-2220-1 CC Middle Health Insurance   24.21 7,650.95  31,598.00  2,615.36  23,947.05 

10-1221-2230-1 CC Middle Dental Insurance   24.37 612.52  2,513.00  209.34  1,900.48 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 26.57 58,512.90  17,918.18  220,225.00  161,712.10 

Function 1222

10-1222-1100-1 CC JH Salaries   26.16 41,345.28  158,051.00  12,600.54  116,705.72 

10-1222-2100-1 CC JH TRS   25.60 3,301.98  12,896.00  1,009.88  9,594.02 

10-1222-2110-1 CC JH NEC   25.57 212.78  832.00  65.08  619.22 

10-1222-2120-1 CC JH ETHIS/THIS   25.60 576.01  2,250.00  176.16  1,673.99 

10-1222-2200-1 CC JH Vision Insurance   24.91 39.60  159.00  13.20  119.40 

10-1222-2210-1 CC JH Life Insurance   24.97 55.44  222.00  18.48  166.56 

10-1222-2220-1 CC JH Health Insurance   24.82 3,504.72  14,121.00  1,168.24  10,616.28 

10-1222-2230-1 CC JH Dental Insurance   24.99 278.40  1,114.00  92.80  835.60 

1222 Function 1222  ** Function 26.00 49,314.21  15,144.38  189,645.00  140,330.79 

Special Education Programs Pre-K

10-1225-1100-1 Pre School Salary   51.89 9,189.88  17,710.00  1,002.06  8,520.12 

10-1225-2100-1 Pre School TRS   99.97 578.85  579.00  0.00  0.15 

10-1225-2110-1 Pre School NEC   98.16 37.30  38.00  0.00  0.70 

10-1225-2120-1 Pre School ETHIS/THIS   99.95 100.95  101.00  0.00  0.05 

10-1225-2210-1 Pre School Life Insurance   35.00 15.40  44.00  3.08  28.60 

10-1225-4100-1 Pre School Supplies   0.00 0.00  200.00  0.00  200.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  ** Function 53.14 9,922.38  1,005.14  18,672.00  8,749.62 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12

10-1250-1100-26 Title I Salary   27.39 32,867.36  119,993.00  9,171.08  87,125.64 

10-1250-2100-26 Title I TRS   27.39 3,250.61  11,868.00  907.04  8,617.39 

10-1250-2101-26 Title I Federal TRS   27.71 3,795.69  13,696.00  1,042.08  9,900.31 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1250Function Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1250-2110-26 Title I NEC   27.38 209.43  765.00  58.44  555.57 

10-1250-2120-26 Title I ETHIS/THIS   27.37 567.07  2,072.00  158.24  1,504.93 

10-1250-2210-26 Title I Life Insurance   24.97 36.96  148.00  12.32  111.04 

10-1250-3100-26 Title I Purchased Service   67.71 14,270.94  21,076.00  4,380.00  6,805.06 

10-1250-4100-26 Title I Supplies   103.74 14,560.74  14,036.00  1,609.88 (524.74)

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  ** Function 37.87 69,558.80  17,339.08  183,654.00  114,095.20 

Interscholastic Programs

10-1500-1100-1 Extracurricular Salaries   1.21 905.44  75,000.00  258.70  74,094.56 

10-1500-2100-1 Extracurricular TRS   0.00 0.00  5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00 

10-1500-2110-1 Extracurricular NEC   0.00 0.00  350.00  0.00  350.00 

10-1500-2120-1 Extracurricular ETHIS/THIS   0.00 0.00  900.00  0.00  900.00 

10-1500-3100-1 Extracurricular Purchased Service   14.66 2,931.12  20,000.00  2,511.12  17,068.88 

10-1500-4100-1 Extracurricular Supplies   18.92 1,892.46  10,000.00  1,049.45  8,107.54 

10-1500-6100-1 Extracurricular Fees   17.63 617.00  3,500.00  617.00  2,883.00 

1500 Interscholastic Programs  ** Function 5.53 6,346.02  4,436.27  114,750.00  108,403.98 

Bilingual Programs

10-1800-1100-38 Bi-Lingual Salaries   24.68 34,476.79  139,689.00  11,390.68  105,212.21 

10-1800-2100-38 Bi-Lingual TRS   26.04 2,464.59  9,464.00  736.74  6,999.41 

10-1800-2110-38 Bi-Lingual NEC   26.04 158.83  610.00  47.48  451.17 

10-1800-2120-38 Bi-Lingual ETHIS/THIS   26.04 429.97  1,651.00  128.52  1,221.03 

10-1800-2200-38 Bi-Lingual Vision Insurance   20.53 46.20  225.00  19.80  178.80 

10-1800-2210-38 Bi-Lingual Life Insurance   21.77 61.60  283.00  24.64  221.40 

10-1800-2220-38 Bi-Lingual Health Insurance   20.43 4,088.84  20,013.00  1,752.36  15,924.16 

10-1800-2230-38 Bi-Lingual Dental Insurance   20.58 324.80  1,578.00  139.20  1,253.20 

10-1800-4100-38 Bi-Lingual Supplies   0.00 0.00  200.00  0.00  200.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs  ** Function 24.21 42,051.62  14,239.42  173,713.00  131,661.38 

Guidance Services

10-2120-1100-1 Guidance Salary   19.56 24,756.44  126,551.00  10,715.16  101,794.56 

10-2120-1100-58 ESSER Guidance Salary   100.00 10,933.87  10,934.00  0.00  0.13 

10-2120-2100-1 Guidance TRS   19.56 2,448.44  12,516.00  1,059.74  10,067.56 

10-2120-2100-58 ESSER Guidance TRS   99.94 1,081.35  1,082.00  0.00  0.65 

10-2120-2101-58 ESSER Guidance Federal TRS   0.00 0.00  1,274.00  0.00  1,274.00 

10-2120-2110-1 Guidance NEC   19.55 157.80  807.00  68.30  649.20 

10-2120-2110-58 ESSER Guidance NEC   99.57 69.70  70.00  0.00  0.30 

10-2120-2120-1 Guidance ETHIS/THIS   19.56 427.13  2,184.00  184.88  1,756.87 

10-2120-2120-58 ESSER Guidance ETHIS/THIS   99.81 188.65  189.00  0.00  0.35 

10-2120-2200-1 Guidance Vision Insurance   24.85 32.80  132.00  13.00  99.20 

10-2120-2210-1 Guidance Life Insurance   18.12 24.64  136.00  12.32  111.36 

10-2120-2210-58 ESSER Guidance Life Insurance   94.77 12.32  13.00  0.00  0.68 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2120Function Guidance Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2120-2220-1 Guidance Health Insurance   25.12 2,906.32  11,571.00  1,154.68  8,664.68 

10-2120-2230-1 Guidance Dental Insurance   24.98 280.08  1,121.00  113.72  840.92 

2120 Guidance Services  ** Function 25.70 43,319.54  13,321.80  168,580.00  125,260.46 

Health Services

10-2130-1100-1 Nurse Salary   0.00 9,345.53  0.00  2,806.16 (9,345.53)

10-2130-2210-1 Nurse Life Insurance   24.97 18.48  74.00  6.16  55.52 

10-2130-3100-1 Nurse Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  300.00  0.00  300.00 

10-2130-4100-1 Nurse Supplies   29.60 591.95  2,000.00  591.95  1,408.05 

2130 Health Services  ** Function 419.37 9,955.96  3,404.27  2,374.00 (7,581.96)

Speech Pathology/Audio Services

10-2150-1100-1 Speech Salary   26.04 31,804.39  122,156.00  9,510.70  90,351.61 

10-2150-2100-1 Speech TRS   26.03 3,145.47  12,082.00  940.62  8,936.53 

10-2150-2110-1 Speech NEC   26.02 202.72  779.00  60.62  576.28 

10-2150-2120-1 Speech ETHIS/THIS   26.03 548.75  2,108.00  164.10  1,559.25 

10-2150-2200-1 Speech Vision Insurance   14.24 19.80  139.00  6.60  119.20 

10-2150-2210-1 Speech Life Insurance   24.97 36.96  148.00  12.32  111.04 

10-2150-2220-1 Speech Health Insurance   14.17 1,752.36  12,369.00  584.12  10,616.64 

10-2150-2230-1 Speech Dental Insurance   14.28 139.20  975.00  46.40  835.80 

10-2150-4100-26 Title I Speech Supplies   0.00 0.00  298.00  0.00  298.00 

10-2150-6100-1 Speech Dues & Fees   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

2150 Speech Pathology/Audio Services  ** Function 24.84 37,649.65  11,325.48  151,554.00  113,904.35 

Improvement of Instruction Serv

10-2210-2300-20 Title II Tuition Reimbursement   41.63 5,620.00  13,500.00  0.00  7,880.00 

10-2210-3100-20 Title II Staff Development   4.11 399.00  9,700.00  0.00  9,301.00 

10-2210-3100-25 Title IV Staff Development   0.00 0.00  1,500.00  0.00  1,500.00 

2210 Improvement of Instruction Serv  ** Function 24.37 6,019.00  0.00  24,700.00  18,681.00 

Educational Media Services

10-2220-1100-1 Library Salaries   26.93 21,590.51  80,172.00  6,482.24  58,581.49 

10-2220-1101-1 Summer Library Salaries   93.69 936.86  1,000.00  571.90  63.14 

10-2220-2100-1 Library TRS   25.96 1,348.23  5,194.00  404.78  3,845.77 

10-2220-2110-1 Library NEC   25.93 86.88  335.00  26.08  248.12 

10-2220-2120-1 Library ETHIS/THIS   25.96 235.22  906.00  70.62  670.78 

10-2220-2200-1 Library Vision Insurance   24.92 58.80  236.00  19.60  177.20 

10-2220-2210-1 Library Life Insurance   24.97 36.96  148.00  12.32  111.04 

10-2220-2220-1 Library Health Insurance   25.00 5,216.40  20,863.00  1,738.80  15,646.60 

10-2220-2230-1 Library Dental Insurance   24.99 480.36  1,922.00  160.12  1,441.64 

10-2220-3100-1 Library Software Services   76.50 1,147.46  1,500.00  897.46  352.54 

10-2220-3300-1 Library Travel   0.00 0.00  50.00  0.00  50.00 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2220Function Educational Media Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2220-4100-1 Library Supplies   2.92 291.60  10,000.00  124.91  9,708.40 

10-2220-4100-25 Title IV Library Supplies   148.03 1,397.43  944.00  1,397.43 (453.43)

10-2220-4105-1 Accelerated Reader Supplies   0.00 0.00  4,600.00  0.00  4,600.00 

10-2220-6100-1 Library Dues & Fees   0.00 0.00  10.00  0.00  10.00 

2220 Educational Media Services  ** Function 25.67 32,826.71  11,906.26  127,880.00  95,053.29 

Service Area Direction

10-2221-3100-1 Computer Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  15,000.00  0.00  15,000.00 

10-2221-3250-1 Tech Lease Payment   100.00 49,058.49  49,059.00  49,058.49  0.51 

10-2221-4100-1 Computer Supplies   15.17 9,101.34  60,000.00  735.00  50,898.66 

10-2221-4200-1 Computer Software   24.75 7,920.00  32,000.00  0.00  24,080.00 

10-2221-5100-1 Computer Capital Outlay   29.18 8,753.03  30,000.00  0.00  21,246.97 

2221 Service Area Direction  ** Function 40.22 74,832.86  49,793.49  186,059.00  111,226.14 

Audio-Visual Services

10-2223-1100-1 Tech Specialist Salary   26.92 25,463.20  94,578.00  7,275.20  69,114.80 

10-2223-2200-1 Tech Specialist Vision Insurance   24.93 58.08  233.00  19.36  174.92 

10-2223-2210-1 Tech Specialist Life Insurance   24.97 18.48  74.00  6.16  55.52 

10-2223-2220-1 Tech Specialist Health Insurance   25.19 5,175.72  20,544.00  1,725.24  15,368.28 

10-2223-2230-1 Teach Specialist Dental Insurance   24.99 543.12  2,173.00  181.04  1,629.88 

2223 Audio-Visual Services  ** Function 26.58 31,258.60  9,207.00  117,602.00  86,343.40 

Computer-Assisted Inst

10-2225-1100-1 Tech Coordinator Salary   27.39 15,702.40  57,324.00  4,486.40  41,621.60 

10-2225-2200-1 Tech Coordinator Vision Insurance   24.96 29.70  119.00  9.90  89.30 

10-2225-2210-1 Tech Coordinator Life Insurance   24.97 18.48  74.00  6.16  55.52 

10-2225-2220-1 Tech Coordinator Health Insurance   25.13 2,627.46  10,456.00  875.82  7,828.54 

10-2225-2230-1 Tech Coordinator Dental Insurance   24.98 249.54  999.00  83.18  749.46 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 27.01 18,627.58  5,461.46  68,972.00  50,344.42 

Assessment/Testing

10-2230-3100-26 Title I Testing Purchased Service   94.75 3,648.00  3,850.00  3,648.00  202.00 

2230 Assessment/Testing  ** Function 94.75 3,648.00  3,648.00  3,850.00  202.00 

Board of Education Services

10-2310-1100-1 Board Secretary Salary   26.92 484.61  1,800.00  138.46  1,315.39 

10-2310-1101-1 Board Treasurer Salary   26.92 484.61  1,800.00  138.46  1,315.39 

10-2310-3170-1 Board Audit Services   100.00 11,800.00  11,800.00  3,500.00  0.00 

10-2310-3180-1 Board Legal Services   30.58 397.50  1,300.00  132.50  902.50 

10-2310-3300-1 Board Travel   0.00 0.00  9,000.00  0.00  9,000.00 

10-2310-3500-1 Board Legal Advertising   5.62 84.25  1,500.00  84.25  1,415.75 

10-2310-3800-1 Board Bond Insurance   2.76 124.00  4,500.00  124.00  4,376.00 

10-2310-3900-1 Board Other Purchased Service   15.34 7,669.19  50,000.00  534.50  42,330.81 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2310Function Board of Education Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2310-4100-1 Board Supplies   20.40 1,224.09  6,000.00  589.29  4,775.91 

10-2310-6100-1 Board Dues & Fees   3.88 737.60  19,000.00  0.00  18,262.40 

2310 Board of Education Services  ** Function 21.56 23,005.85  5,241.46  106,700.00  83,694.15 

Executive Admin Services

10-2320-1100-1 Superintendent Salary   28.95 38,503.29  133,013.00  11,000.94  94,509.71 

10-2320-1101-1 Sup`t Secretary Salary   29.48 15,501.53  52,578.00  4,429.01  37,076.47 

10-2320-2100-1 Superintendent TRS   26.92 3,808.00  14,145.00  1,088.00  10,337.00 

10-2320-2110-1 Superintendent NEC   26.91 245.42  912.00  70.12  666.58 

10-2320-2120-1 Superintendent ETHIS/THIS   26.92 664.30  2,468.00  189.80  1,803.70 

10-2320-2200-1 Sup`t & Secretary Vision Insurance   24.93 58.08  233.00  19.36  174.92 

10-2320-2210-1 Sup`t & Secretary Life Insurance   24.95 73.86  296.00  24.62  222.14 

10-2320-2220-1 Sup`t & Secretary Health Insurance   25.19 5,175.72  20,544.00  1,725.24  15,368.28 

10-2320-2230-1 Sup`t & Secretary Dental Insurance   24.99 543.12  2,173.00  181.04  1,629.88 

10-2320-3300-1 Sup`t & Secretary Travel   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

10-2320-4100-1 Superintendent Office Supply   110.36 220.71  200.00  0.00 (20.71)

10-2320-6100-1 Superintendent Dues & Fees   92.01 1,380.09  1,500.00  0.00  119.91 

2320 Executive Admin Services  ** Function 28.95 66,174.12  18,728.13  228,562.00  162,387.88 

Office Of Principal Serv

10-2410-1100-1 Principal Salary   28.69 47,142.38  164,290.00  13,594.43  117,147.62 

10-2410-1101-1 Princ Secretary Salary   29.25 20,896.26  71,436.00  5,963.81  50,539.74 

10-2410-2100-1 Principal TRS   27.25 4,751.99  17,436.00  1,370.10  12,684.01 

10-2410-2110-1 Principal NEC   27.25 306.25  1,124.00  88.30  817.75 

10-2410-2120-1 Principal ETHIS/THIS   27.25 828.95  3,042.00  239.00  2,213.05 

10-2410-2200-1 Princ & Secretary Vision Insurance   24.99 135.96  544.00  45.32  408.04 

10-2410-2210-1 Princ & Secretary Life Insurance   24.99 147.72  591.00  49.24  443.28 

10-2410-2220-1 Princ & Secretary Health Insurance   25.14 12,103.80  48,148.00  4,034.60  36,044.20 

10-2410-2230-1 Princ & Secretary Dental Insurance   25.00 1,225.44  4,902.00  408.48  3,676.56 

10-2410-3300-1 Princ & Secretary Travel   0.00 0.00  300.00  0.00  300.00 

10-2410-4100-1 Principal Supplies   72.38 361.89  500.00  0.00  138.11 

10-2410-6100-1 Principal Dues & Fees   100.12 750.87  750.00  0.00 (0.87)

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 28.32 88,651.51  25,793.28  313,063.00  224,411.49 

Fiscal Services

10-2520-1100-1 Bookkeeper Salary   28.84 16,195.62  56,156.00  4,627.32  39,960.38 

10-2520-2200-1 Bookkeeper Vision Insurance   24.91 29.64  119.00  9.88  89.36 

10-2520-2210-1 Bookkeeper Life Insurance   24.97 18.48  74.00  6.16  55.52 

10-2520-2220-1 Bookkeeper Health Insurance   25.13 2,627.46  10,455.00  875.82  7,827.54 

10-2520-2230-1 Bookkeeper Dental Insurance   24.98 249.54  999.00  83.18  749.46 

10-2520-3100-1 Bookkeeper Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  10,500.00  0.00  10,500.00 

10-2520-4100-1 Bookkeeper Supplies   62.47 249.89  400.00  0.00  150.11 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2520Function Fiscal Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 24.61 19,370.63  5,602.36  78,703.00  59,332.37 

Food Services

10-2560-1100-1 Food Service Salaries   25.63 25,827.99  100,760.00  8,191.14  74,932.01 

10-2560-1200-1 Food Service Substitute   9.93 397.32  4,000.00  397.32  3,602.68 

10-2560-2200-1 Food Service Vision Insurance   24.91 39.60  159.00  13.20  119.40 

10-2560-2210-1 Food Service Life Insurance   24.97 55.44  222.00  18.48  166.56 

10-2560-2220-1 Food Service Health Insurance   24.82 3,504.72  14,121.00  1,168.24  10,616.28 

10-2560-2230-1 Food Service Dental Insurance   24.99 278.40  1,114.00  92.80  835.60 

10-2560-4100-1 Food Supplies   14.31 15,029.95  105,000.00  11,843.34  89,970.05 

10-2560-4101-1 Milk   10.88 3,806.85  35,000.00  3,564.38  31,193.15 

10-2560-4100-16 ECE Supplies   53.29 479.63  900.00  479.63  420.37 

10-2560-4200-1 Non-Food Supplies   11.99 623.22  5,200.00  623.22  4,576.78 

10-2560-6100-1 Food Service Dues   0.00 0.00  100.00  0.00  100.00 

2560 Food Services  ** Function 18.77 50,043.12  26,391.75  266,576.00  216,532.88 

Internal Services

10-2570-3250-1 Copy Machine Rental   24.24 4,847.12  20,000.00  1,828.24  15,152.88 

10-2570-4100-1 Internal Supplies   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

2570 Internal Services  ** Function 23.64 4,847.12  1,828.24  20,500.00  15,652.88 

Community Services

10-3000-1100-58 ESSER Family Night Salaries   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-3000-2100-58 ESSER Family Night TRS   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-3000-2101-58 ESSER Family Night Federal TRS   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-3000-2110-58 ESSER Family Night NEC   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-3000-2120-58 ESSER Family Night ETHIS/THIS   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-3000-4100-16 ECE Supplies   0.00 0.00  100.00  0.00  100.00 

10-3000-4100-26 Title I Reading Night Supplies   0.00 0.00  300.00  0.00  300.00 

10-3000-4100-58 ESSER Family Night Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  400.00  400.00 

Nonprogrammed Charges

10-4000-3100-20 Title II Professional Development   100.00 3,500.00  3,500.00  0.00  0.00 

4000 Nonprogrammed Charges  ** Function 100.00 3,500.00  0.00  3,500.00  0.00 

Payments Sp Ed Programs

10-4120-3100-1 BMP Joint Agreement Assessment   46.57 194,367.00  417,397.00  90,018.00  223,030.00 

10-4120-3400-1 Vision & Hearing Services   0.00 0.00  7,500.00  0.00  7,500.00 

10-4120-6700-1 Spec Ed Tuition - Other Schools   21.00 8,400.00  40,000.00  4,200.00  31,600.00 

4120 Payments Sp Ed Programs  ** Function 43.62 202,767.00  94,218.00  464,897.00  262,130.00 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

5150Function Other Interest on Short-Term Debt

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-5150-6100 Interest on Bonds   0.00 0.00  179,278.00  0.00  179,278.00 

5150 Other Interest on Short-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  179,278.00  179,278.00 

10 Education Fund  * Fund 28.35 1,897,621.72  617,454.67  6,694,543.00  4,796,921.28 

10 Education Fund
Fund 28.35 1,897,621.72  617,454.67  6,694,543.00  4,796,921.28 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  20

Fund 20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund

2530Function Faclities Acqu Const Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund

Faclities Acqu Const Services

20-2530-3100-58 ESSER Construction Services   78.87 686,352.83  870,217.00  446,377.33  183,864.17 

20-2530-5100-58 ESSER Construction Services   100.00 9,666.83  9,667.00  0.00  0.17 

2530 Faclities Acqu Const Services  ** Function 79.10 696,019.66  446,377.33  879,884.00  183,864.34 

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

20-2540-1100-1 Custodian Salaries   27.88 47,288.52  169,631.00  14,018.03  122,342.48 

20-2540-1101-1 Summer Custodian Salaries   100.19 26,550.05  26,500.00  617.05 (50.05)

20-2540-2200-1 Custodian Vision Insurance   26.76 94.47  353.00  29.36  258.53 

20-2540-2210-1 Custodian Life Insurance   28.55 84.51  296.00  24.64  211.49 

20-2540-2220-1 Custodian Health Insurnace   26.63 8,411.22  31,589.00  2,615.36  23,177.78 

20-2540-2230-1 Custodian Dental Insurance   26.92 676.43  2,513.00  209.34  1,836.57 

20-2540-3100-1 Telephone & Internet   32.40 5,508.00  17,000.00  1,942.47  11,492.00 

20-2540-3200-1 Grounds Upkeep Services   73.16 18,290.37  25,000.00  2,381.79  6,709.63 

20-2540-3201-1 Building Upkeep Services   89.08 356,338.83  400,000.00  273.57  43,661.17 

20-2540-3202-1 Equipment Upkeep Services   52.82 13,205.19  25,000.00  10,883.19  11,794.81 

20-2540-3700-1 Water   16.25 1,624.74  10,000.00  828.57  8,375.26 

20-2540-4100-1 Building Supply   22.63 9,053.16  40,000.00  2,765.44  30,946.84 

20-2540-4605-1 Gas   0.00 0.00  17,000.00  0.00  17,000.00 

20-2540-4606-1 Electricity   18.74 16,866.54  90,000.00  0.00  73,133.46 

20-2540-5100-1 Building Capital Outlay   84.36 2,109.00  2,500.00  2,109.00  391.00 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 59.03 506,101.03  38,697.81  857,382.00  351,280.97 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  * Fund 69.20 1,202,120.69  485,075.14  1,737,266.00  535,145.31 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Fund 69.20 1,202,120.69  485,075.14  1,737,266.00  535,145.31 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  30

Fund 30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group

5200Function Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt

30-5200-6000-1 Interest on Bonds   0.00 0.00  50,700.00  0.00  50,700.00 

5200 Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  50,700.00  50,700.00 

Teachers/Employees Orders

30-5300-6000-1 Principal on Bonds   0.00 0.00  470,000.00  0.00  470,000.00 

5300 Teachers/Employees Orders  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  470,000.00  470,000.00 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  * Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  520,700.00  520,700.00 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  520,700.00  520,700.00 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
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Transportation Fund  40

Fund 40 Transportation Fund

2550Function Pupil Transportation Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Transportation Fund

Pupil Transportation Services

40-2550-3100-16 ECE Transportation   2.47 2,713.28  110,000.00  2,713.28  107,286.72 

40-2550-3310-1 Spec Ed Transportation   9.79 18,602.64  190,000.00  13,061.35  171,397.36 

40-2550-3311-1 Regular Transportation   6.47 10,683.25  165,000.00  10,683.25  154,316.75 

40-2550-3312-1 Extracurricular Trasnportation   5.17 1,188.60  23,000.00  1,188.60  21,811.40 

40-2550-3313-1 Field Trip Transportation   0.00 0.00  16,000.00  0.00  16,000.00 

40-2550-3313-25 Title IV Field Trip Transportation   0.00 0.00  2,420.00  0.00  2,420.00 

40-2550-4100-1 Transportation Supplies   6.90 1,723.80  25,000.00  1,246.68  23,276.20 

2550 Pupil Transportation Services  ** Function 6.57 34,911.57  28,893.16  531,420.00  496,508.43 

40 Transportation Fund  * Fund 6.57 34,911.57  28,893.16  531,420.00  496,508.43 

40 Transportation Fund
Fund 6.57 34,911.57  28,893.16  531,420.00  496,508.43 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

Regular Programs

50-1110-2120-1 Regular IMRF   21.18 930.02  4,391.00  362.92  3,460.98 

50-1110-2120-12 Insurance Stipend IMRF   0.00 0.00  2,525.00  0.00  2,525.00 

50-1110-2120-58 ESSER IMRF   71.54 38.63  54.00  0.00  15.37 

50-1110-2130-1 Regular FICA   22.34 961.83  4,306.00  362.92  3,344.17 

50-1110-2130-12 Insurance Stipend FICA   0.00 0.00  2,525.00  0.00  2,525.00 

50-1110-2130-58 ESSER FICA   0.00 0.00  54.00  0.00  54.00 

50-1110-2140-1 Regular Medicare   25.04 6,428.69  25,677.00  1,937.24  19,248.31 

50-1110-2140-12 Insurance Stipend Medicare   0.00 0.00  256.00  0.00  256.00 

50-1110-2140-58 ESSER Medicare   98.19 346.60  353.00  0.00  6.40 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 21.69 8,705.77  2,663.08  40,141.00  31,435.23 

Function 1111

50-1111-2130-1 Substitue FICA   13.00 129.97  1,000.00  129.97  870.03 

50-1111-2140-1 Substitute Medicare   6.92 69.18  1,000.00  68.27  930.82 

1111 Function 1111  ** Function 9.96 199.15  198.24  2,000.00  1,800.85 

Pre-K Programs

50-1125-2120-16 ECE IMRF   25.23 951.74  3,772.00  289.54  2,820.26 

50-1125-2130-16 ECE FICA   25.70 951.74  3,703.00  289.54  2,751.26 

50-1125-2140-16 ECE Medicare   30.25 244.45  808.00  46.98  563.55 

1125 Pre-K Programs  ** Function 25.93 2,147.93  626.06  8,283.00  6,135.07 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

50-1215-2120-1 Life Skills IMRF   28.12 1,884.22  6,701.00  578.46  4,816.78 

50-1215-2130-1 Life Skills FICA   32.24 2,232.39  6,925.00  578.46  4,692.61 

50-1215-2140-1 Life Skills Medicare   24.68 317.14  1,285.00  101.94  967.86 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 29.73 4,433.75  1,258.86  14,911.00  10,477.25 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

50-1220-2120-1 CC Primary IMRF   25.48 803.03  3,151.00  241.10  2,347.97 

50-1220-2130-1 CC Primary FICA   29.31 906.74  3,094.00  241.10  2,187.26 

50-1220-2140-1 CC Primary Medicare   26.22 321.99  1,228.00  95.34  906.01 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 27.19 2,031.76  577.54  7,473.00  5,441.24 

Function 1221

50-1221-2120-1 CC Middle IMRF   25.48 1,451.11  5,694.00  435.66  4,242.89 

50-1221-2130-1 CC Middle FICA   24.71 1,381.01  5,590.00  412.28  4,208.99 

50-1221-2140-1 CC Middle Medicare   25.95 401.77  1,548.00  120.62  1,146.23 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 25.20 3,233.89  968.56  12,832.00  9,598.11 

Function 1222
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

1222Function Function 1222

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

50-1222-2120-1 CC JH IMRF   25.48 608.80  2,389.00  182.80  1,780.20 

50-1222-2130-1 CC JH FICA   25.95 608.80  2,346.00  182.80  1,737.20 

50-1222-2140-1 CC JH Medicare   25.60 484.11  1,891.00  148.06  1,406.89 

1222 Function 1222  ** Function 25.68 1,701.71  513.66  6,626.00  4,924.29 

Special Education Programs Pre-K

50-1225-2120-1 Pre School IMRF   25.48 255.26  1,002.00  76.66  746.74 

50-1225-2130-1 Pre School FICA   25.94 255.26  984.00  76.66  728.74 

50-1225-2140-1 Pre School Medicare   99.82 84.85  85.00  0.00  0.15 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  ** Function 28.75 595.37  153.32  2,071.00  1,475.63 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12

50-1250-2140-26 Title I Medicare   26.88 467.94  1,741.00  130.10  1,273.06 

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  ** Function 26.88 467.94  130.10  1,741.00  1,273.06 

Interscholastic Programs

50-1500-2120-1 Extracurricular IMRF   0.00 0.00  300.00  0.00  300.00 

50-1500-2130-1 Extracurricular FICA   0.00 0.00  1,400.00  0.00  1,400.00 

50-1500-2140-1 Extracurricular Medicare   0.00 0.00  800.00  0.00  800.00 

1500 Interscholastic Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  2,500.00  2,500.00 

Bilingual Programs

50-1800-2120-38 Bi-Lingual IMRF   19.93 731.12  3,668.00  301.52  2,936.88 

50-1800-2130-38 Bi-Lingual FICA   20.33 731.12  3,596.00  301.52  2,864.88 

50-1800-2140-38 Bi-Lingual Meciare   26.04 361.37  1,388.00  108.02  1,026.63 

1800 Bilingual Programs  ** Function 21.08 1,823.61  711.06  8,652.00  6,828.39 

Guidance Services

50-2120-2140-1 Guidance Medicare   18.53 339.98  1,835.00  146.02  1,495.02 

50-2120-2140-58 ESSER Guidance Medicare   99.72 158.55  159.00  0.00  0.45 

2120 Guidance Services  ** Function 25.00 498.53  146.02  1,994.00  1,495.47 

Health Services

50-2130-2120-1 Nurse IMRF   25.48 714.93  2,806.00  214.68  2,091.07 

50-2130-2130-1 Nurse FICA   25.95 714.93  2,755.00  214.68  2,040.07 

2130 Health Services  ** Function 25.71 1,429.86  429.36  5,561.00  4,131.14 

Speech Pathology/Audio Services

50-2150-2140-1 Speech Medicare   25.91 459.21  1,772.00  137.12  1,312.79 

2150 Speech Pathology/Audio Services  ** Function 25.91 459.21  137.12  1,772.00  1,312.79 

Educational Media Services

50-2220-2120-1 Library IMRF   28.48 680.48  2,389.00  226.55  1,708.52 

50-2220-2130-1 Library FICA   29.01 680.48  2,346.00  226.55  1,665.52 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

2220Function Educational Media Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

50-2220-2140-1 Library Medicare   22.26 169.62  762.00  50.00  592.38 

2220 Educational Media Services  ** Function 27.84 1,530.58  503.10  5,497.00  3,966.42 

Audio-Visual Services

50-2223-2120-1 Tech Specialist IMRF   26.44 1,947.96  7,368.00  556.56  5,420.04 

50-2223-2130-1 Tech Specialist FICA   26.92 1,947.96  7,236.00  556.56  5,288.04 

2223 Audio-Visual Services  ** Function 26.68 3,895.92  1,113.12  14,604.00  10,708.08 

Computer-Assisted Inst

50-2225-2120-1 Tech Coordinator IMRF   26.43 1,201.20  4,544.00  343.20  3,342.80 

50-2225-2130-1 Tech Coordinator FICA   25.21 1,125.06  4,462.00  317.82  3,336.94 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 25.83 2,326.26  661.02  9,006.00  6,679.74 

Board of Education Services

50-2310-2130-1 Board FICA   13.44 37.10  276.00  10.60  238.90 

2310 Board of Education Services  ** Function 13.44 37.10  10.60  276.00  238.90 

Executive Admin Services

50-2320-2120-1 Sup`t Secretary IMRF   27.26 1,222.97  4,486.00  349.42  3,263.03 

50-2320-2130-1 Sup`t Secretary FICA   27.76 1,222.97  4,405.00  349.42  3,182.03 

50-2320-2140-1 Superintendent Medicare   26.72 554.18  2,074.00  157.70  1,519.82 

2320 Executive Admin Services  ** Function 27.36 3,000.12  856.54  10,965.00  7,964.88 

Office Of Principal Serv

50-2410-2120-1 Princ Secretary IMRF   26.50 1,598.57  6,033.00  456.24  4,434.43 

50-2410-2130-1 Princ Secretary FICA   26.98 1,598.57  5,924.00  456.24  4,325.43 

50-2410-2140-1 Principal Medicare   27.25 696.72  2,557.00  200.88  1,860.28 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 26.83 3,893.86  1,113.36  14,514.00  10,620.14 

Fiscal Services

50-2520-2120-1 Bookkeeper IMRF   26.43 1,238.93  4,687.00  353.98  3,448.07 

50-2520-2130-1 Bookkeeper FICA   25.27 1,162.85  4,602.00  328.62  3,439.15 

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 25.86 2,401.78  682.60  9,289.00  6,887.22 

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

50-2540-2120-1 Custodian IMRF   28.83 4,034.66  13,996.00  1,065.46  9,961.34 

50-2540-2130-1 Custodian FICA   36.72 5,046.68  13,742.00  1,080.10  8,695.32 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 32.74 9,081.34  2,145.56  27,738.00  18,656.66 

Food Services

50-2560-2120-1 Food Service IMRF   26.43 1,923.20  7,277.00  574.00  5,353.80 

50-2560-2130-1 Food Service FICA   25.52 2,006.21  7,862.00  657.01  5,855.79 

2560 Food Services  ** Function 25.96 3,929.41  1,231.01  15,139.00  11,209.59 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

3000Function Community Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Community Services

50-3000-2120-58 ESSER Family Night IMRF   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

50-3000-2130-58 ESSER Family Night FICA   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

50-3000-2140-58 ESSER Family Night Medicare   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  * Fund 25.86 57,824.85  16,829.89  223,585.00  165,760.15 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Fund 25.86 57,824.85  16,829.89  223,585.00  165,760.15 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Fund 80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

Function

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

80-1222-1100-1 CC JH Salaries   0.00 0.00  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00 

80-1225-1100-1 Pre School Salaries   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

80-2130-1100-1 Nurse Salary   0.00 0.00  36,004.00  0.00  36,004.00 

80-2220-1100-1 Library Salary   0.00 0.00  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00 

80-2320-1100-1 Superintendent Salary   0.00 0.00  10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00 

80-2320-1101-1 Sup`t Secretary Salary   0.00 0.00  5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00 

80-2361-3801-1 Liability Insurance   100.00 14,948.40  14,949.00  0.00  0.60 

80-2361-3802-1 Property Insurance   100.00 49,386.60  49,387.00  0.00  0.40 

Regular Programs

80-1110-1100-1 Regular Salaries   0.00 0.00  6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

80-1215-1100-1 Life Skills Salaries   0.00 0.00  7,500.00  0.00  7,500.00 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  7,500.00  7,500.00 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

80-1220-1100-1 CC Primary Salaries   0.00 0.00  5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

Function 1221

80-1221-1100-1 CC Middle Salaries   0.00 0.00  7,500.00  0.00  7,500.00 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  7,500.00  7,500.00 

Bilingual Programs

80-1800-1100-38 Bilingual Salaries   0.00 0.00  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

Computer-Assisted Inst

80-2225-1100-1 Tech Coordinator Salary   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

Risk Management and Claims Services Payments

80-2365-3100-1 Tort Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

2365 Risk Management and Claims Services Payments  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

Office Of Principal Serv

80-2410-1100-1 Principal Salary   0.00 0.00  12,000.00  0.00  12,000.00 

80-2410-1101-1 Princ Secretary Salaries   0.00 0.00  6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  18,000.00  18,000.00 

Fiscal Services

80-2520-1100-1 Bookkeeper Salary   0.00 0.00  4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Fund 80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

2520Function Fiscal Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00 

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

80-2540-1100-1 Custodian Salary   0.00 0.00  10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

Food Services

80-2560-1100-1 Food Service Salary   0.00 0.00  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00 

2560 Food Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

Other Support Services

80-2900-3800-1 Worker`s Compensation Insurance   100.00 22,183.00  22,183.00  0.00  0.00 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 100.00 22,183.00  0.00  22,183.00  0.00 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  * Fund 41.39 86,518.00  0.00  209,023.00  122,505.00 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
Fund 41.39 86,518.00  0.00  209,023.00  122,505.00 

Report Total:  33.07 9,916,537.00  1,148,252.86  3,278,996.83  6,637,540.17 
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Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Education Fund  10

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

10-111000-1 Local Taxes - Education   56.37 617,688.79  1,095,826.00  617,688.79  478,137.21 

10-113000-1 Local Taxes - Tech Lease   56.37 26,624.54  47,234.00  26,624.54  20,609.46 

10-114000-1 Local Taxes - Spec Ed   56.36 10,649.47  18,894.00  10,649.47  8,244.53 

10-151000-1 Interest on Investments   33.78 16,891.97  50,000.00  7,552.32  33,108.03 

10-161100-1 Breakfast & Lunch   12.62 757.16  6,000.00  255.91  5,242.84 

10-161400-1 Milk - Students   0.00 0.00  1,500.00  0.00  1,500.00 

10-171100-1 Extracurricular Admissions   7.11 1,350.00  19,000.00  1,350.00  17,650.00 

10-172000-1 Extracurricular/Organization Fees   72.66 7,992.57  11,000.00  550.00  3,007.43 

10-172100-1 Technology Fees   98.95 13,852.75  14,000.00  1,265.00  147.25 

10-179000-1 Yearbooks/Cap & Gown   0.29 20.00  7,000.00  0.00  6,980.00 

10-181100-1 Registration Fees   81.98 20,495.74  25,000.00  983.25  4,504.26 

10-191000-1 Head Start Building Rent   6.94 1,041.67  15,000.00  1,041.67  13,958.33 

10-199900-1 Other Revenue   176.42 44,106.19  25,000.00  6,781.13 (19,106.19)

10-199904-1 Student Locks   77.00 154.00  200.00  0.00  46.00 

10-199906-1 Band Rental Fees   7.69 100.00  1,300.00  0.00  1,200.00 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 56.97 761,724.85  674,742.08  1,336,954.00  575,229.15 

Revenue From State Sources

10-300100-1 Evidence Based Funding   12.80 517,007.50  4,039,672.00  103,401.50  3,522,664.50 

10-310000-1 Spec Ed Private Facility   0.00 0.00  50,000.00  0.00  50,000.00 

10-312000-1 Spec Ed Orphanage   42.52 8,503.64  20,000.00  8,503.64  11,496.36 

10-336000-1 State Lunch Reimbursement   24.41 1,220.63  5,000.00  805.51  3,779.37 

10-370500-16 ECE Grant   0.00 0.00  141,365.00  0.00  141,365.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 12.38 526,731.77  112,710.65  4,256,037.00  3,729,305.23 

Revenue From Federal Sources

10-410700-24 Rural Achievement Program   100.00 57,461.57  57,462.00  57,461.57  0.43 

10-421000-1 Federal Lunch Reimbursement   4.41 13,232.61  300,000.00  13,232.61  286,767.39 

10-422000-1 Federal Breakfast Reimbursement   4.66 3,729.06  80,000.00  3,601.26  76,270.94 

10-430000-26 Title I Grant   42.09 162,482.00  386,001.00  0.00  223,519.00 

10-440000-25 Title IV Grant   65.23 17,508.00  26,841.00  0.00  9,333.00 

10-460000-1 Pre School Flow Through   0.00 0.00  7,155.00  0.00  7,155.00 

10-462000-1 IDEA Flow Through   0.00 0.00  155,042.00  0.00  155,042.00 

10-493200-20 Title II Grant   44.30 21,238.00  47,938.00  0.00  26,700.00 

10-499100-1 Medicaid Admin Outreach   49.63 4,962.56  10,000.00  0.00  5,037.44 

10-499200-1 Medicaid Fee for Service   12.64 3,792.49  30,000.00  0.00  26,207.51 

10-499800-58 ESSER   96.65 474,146.00  490,561.00  18,164.00  16,415.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 47.68 758,552.29  92,459.44  1,591,000.00  832,447.71 

10 Education Fund
Fund 28.49 2,047,008.91  879,912.17  7,183,991.00  5,136,982.09 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  20

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

20-111100-1 Local Taxes - Building   56.37 199,683.44  354,254.00  199,683.44  154,570.56 

20-123000-1 Corporate Personal Prop Replace Tax   27.30 32,858.74  120,342.00  0.00  87,483.26 

20-151000-1 Interest on Investments   17.45 5,583.61  32,000.00  934.72  26,416.39 

20-196000-1 TIF Funds   0.00 0.00  25,000.00  0.00  25,000.00 

20-199900-1 Other Revenue   0.65 325.00  50,000.00  0.00  49,675.00 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 41.00 238,450.79  200,618.16  581,596.00  343,145.21 

Revenue From State Sources

20-300100-1 Evidence Based Funding   100.00 205,000.00  205,000.00  205,000.00  0.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 100.00 205,000.00  205,000.00  205,000.00  0.00 

Revenue From Federal Sources

20-499800-58 ESSER   33.85 322,563.00  952,805.00  77,492.00  630,242.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 33.85 322,563.00  77,492.00  952,805.00  630,242.00 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Fund 44.04 766,013.79  483,110.16  1,739,401.00  973,387.21 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  30

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

30-111200-1 Local Taxes - Debt Service   58.13 349,270.73  600,843.00  349,270.73  251,572.27 

30-151000-1 Interest on Investments   32.27 3,226.88  10,000.00  1,611.47  6,773.12 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 57.71 352,497.61  350,882.20  610,843.00  258,345.39 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
Fund 57.71 352,497.61  350,882.20  610,843.00  258,345.39 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A



Page 4 of 8

Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Transportation Fund  40

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

40-111300-1 Local Taxes - Transportation   56.37 63,898.68  113,361.00  63,898.68  49,462.32 

40-141100-1 Student Bus Fees   45.08 2,253.81  5,000.00  100.00  2,746.19 

40-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -0.28(2.75) 1,000.00  0.75  1,002.75 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 55.42 66,149.74  63,999.43  119,361.00  53,211.26 

Revenue From State Sources

40-350000-1 Regular State Reimbursement   0.00 0.00  200.00  0.00  200.00 

40-300100-1 Evidence Based Funding   34.49 105,204.50  305,000.00  105,204.50  199,795.50 

40-351000-1 Spec Ed State Reimbursement   0.00 0.00  55,000.00  0.00  55,000.00 

40-370500-16 ECE Grant   0.00 0.00  50,679.00  0.00  50,679.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 25.60 105,204.50  105,204.50  410,879.00  305,674.50 

Revenue From Federal Sources

40-430000-26 Title I Grant   100.00 1,296.00  1,296.00  0.00  0.00 

40-440000-25 Title IV Grant   41.56 1,721.00  4,141.00  0.00  2,420.00 

40-499800-1 Other Federal Revenue - Homeless Grant   100.00 1,259.00  1,259.00  0.00  0.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 63.86 4,276.00  0.00  6,696.00  2,420.00 

40 Transportation Fund
Fund 32.71 175,630.24  169,203.93  536,936.00  361,305.76 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

50-111400-1 Local Taxes - IMRF   58.85 72,024.87  122,383.00  72,024.87  50,358.13 

50-115000-1 Local Taxes - Soc Sec/Med   58.85 78,031.13  132,586.00  78,031.13  54,554.87 

50-151000-1 Interest on Investments   34.65 3,465.02  10,000.00  1,850.27  6,534.98 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 57.94 153,521.02  151,906.27  264,969.00  111,447.98 

Revenue From State Sources

50-370500-16 ECE Grant   0.00 0.00  8,467.00  0.00  8,467.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00  8,467.00  8,467.00 

Revenue From Federal Sources

50-430000-26 Title I Grant   48.69 1,674.00  3,438.00  0.00  1,764.00 

50-499800-58 ESSER   670.65 4,158.00  620.00  286.00 (3,538.00)

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 143.72 5,832.00  286.00  4,058.00 (1,774.00)

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Fund 57.43 159,353.02  152,192.27  277,494.00  118,140.98 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Working Cash Fund  70

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

70-111500-1 Local Taxes - Working Cash   56.37 26,624.54  47,234.00  26,624.54  20,609.46 

70-151000-1 Interest on Investments   30.51 6,102.85  20,000.00  3,047.72  13,897.15 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 48.68 32,727.39  29,672.26  67,234.00  34,506.61 

70 Working Cash Fund
Fund 48.68 32,727.39  29,672.26  67,234.00  34,506.61 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

80-112000-1 Taxes - Tort Insurance   58.85 156,094.40  265,237.00  156,094.40  109,142.60 

80-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -0.40(12.01) 3,000.00 (37.51)  3,012.01 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 58.19 156,082.39  156,056.89  268,237.00  112,154.61 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
Fund 58.19 156,082.39  156,056.89  268,237.00  112,154.61 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/4/2024  10:52 AM

Report as of: 9/30/2024

Capital Improvement Fund  90

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

90-111800-1 Local Taxes - Fire Prevention/Safety   56.37 26,624.54  47,234.00  26,624.54  20,609.46 

90-151000-1 Interest on Investments   41.07 5,750.05  14,000.00  2,871.54  8,249.95 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 52.87 32,374.59  29,496.08  61,234.00  28,859.41 

90 Capital Improvement Fund
Fund 52.87 32,374.59  29,496.08  61,234.00  28,859.41 

Report Total:  34.64 10,745,370.00  2,250,525.96  3,721,687.94  7,023,682.06 
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                                  SPRING VALLEY C.C. ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
                     ACTIVITY REPORT
                      September  2024

  
 BEGINNING BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS         BALANCE

BAND $470.68 $0.00 $0.00 $470.68
BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,876.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,876.66
BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,431.29 $0.00 $0.00 $2,431.29
CANDY-SODA MACHINES $1,213.90 $0.00 $0.00 $1,213.90
CHEER $229.30 $0.00 $0.00 $229.30
COUNSELING $1,137.36 $0.00 $0.00 $1,137.36
FIELD TRIPS $2,317.88 $0.00 $0.00 $2,317.88
HHP (HELP HERMES PROJECT) $54.99 $0.00 $0.00 $54.99
JFK ACTIVITY FUND (PRINC.) $3,663.79 $0.00 $0.00 $3,663.79
JFK LIBRARY - MEDIA CENTER $780.32 $0.00 $0.00 $780.32
JUMP ROPE FOR HEART $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
MUSICAL $3,940.36 $0.00 $0.00 $3,940.36
PBIS - JFK $8,529.11 $0.00 $2,956.17 $5,572.94
RETIREMENT PARTY $57.58 $0.00 $0.00 $57.58
SCHOLASTIC BOWL $112.44 $0.00 $0.00 $112.44
SPECIAL EDUCATION DONATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SPEECH $1,694.78 $0.00 $0.00 $1,694.78
STARVED ROCK CONFERENCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
STUDENT COUNCIL $620.79 $0.00 $0.00 $620.79
SUNSHINE FUND $965.44 $410.00 $250.76 $1,124.68
TRACK $613.41 $0.00 $0.00 $613.41
VOLLEYBALL $1,973.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,973.47

Total $33,683.55 $410.00 $3,206.93 $30,886.62

CHECKBOOK BALANCE $30,886.62









Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 1 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

ABSOLUTE FIRE PROTECTION

 470.00 Annual Fire Sprinkler Inspection 20-2540-3202-1 1024

$470.00 

AMY CACCIATORI

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1024

$300.00 

BASALAY CARY & ALSTADT

 8,721.70 South Entrance Improvements 20-2530-3100-58 1024

$8,721.70 

BEHAV DISORDER PROG COOP

 7,875.00 BEST Sept 2024 10-4120-6700-1 1024

$7,875.00 

BMP TRI-COUNTY SPEC. ED.

 14,331.00 2nd Qtr Balance Due 10-4120-3100-1 1024

$14,331.00 

BrainPOP LLC

 5,220.00 FY25 BrainPop Subscription 10-1250-3100-26 1024

$5,220.00 

BRITTANY TORAASON

 299.18 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1024

$299.18 

CHASE CARD SERVICES

 20.41 FY 24 Title I Grant Spanish Books 10-2220-4100-26 1024

 96.95 FY 24 Title I Grant Spanish Books 10-2220-4100-26 1024

 170.95 Masterlocks 10-1110-4100-1 1024

 49.95 Computer Supplies 10-2221-4100-1 1024

 124.60 Computer Supplies 10-2221-4100-1 1024

 345.95 Life Skills, from IVCIL Fundraiser 10-1215-4100-1 1024

 40.99 Vocal Music Supplies 10-1110-4500-1 1024

 182.00 Flags 20-2540-4100-1 1024

 1.95 Vocal Music Supplies 10-1110-4500-1 1024

 4.10 Vocal Music Supplies 10-1110-4500-1 1024

 41.07 Headphones 10-1215-4100-1 1024

 138.46 Printer Toner 10-2221-4100-1 1024

 100.76 Makerspace Supplies 10-2220-4100-1 1024

 258.25 CPR Instructor Course 10-2130-3100-1 1024

 33.23 Printer Part 10-2520-4100-1 1024

 99.00 SMORE Subscription 10-2221-4200-1 1024

 641.90 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1024

 25.00 FY 25 PD, Spurny 10-2210-3100-20 1024

 25.00 FY 25 PD, McDonald 10-2210-3100-20 1024

 19.62 ESSER 3, Trumpinski Books 10-1110-4100-58 1024

 16.13 ESSER 3, Trumpinski Books 10-1110-4100-58 1024

 497.15 Cheerleading Poms 10-1500-4100-1 1024

 107.54 Board Other Purchased Service 10-2310-3900-1 1024

 25.99 ESSER 3, Life Skills Supplies 10-1110-4100-58 1024

 147.99 ESSER 3, Life Skills Supplies 10-1110-4100-58 1024

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 2 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

 176.97 Computer Supplies 10-2221-4100-1 1024

 125.90 6 GBB Tourn 10-1500-4100-1 1024

$3,517.81 

CINTAS CORP #396

 71.19 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1024

 71.19 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1024

$142.38 

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY

 176.39 Water North 20-2540-3700-1 1024

 895.40 Water South 20-2540-3700-1 1024

$1,071.79 

COMCAST CABLE

 448.08 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1024

$448.08 

CREATIVE APPAREL

 236.00 Staff Tshirts 10-1110-4100-1 1024

$236.00 

DIGITAL COPY SYSTEMS

 1,716.52 Copy Machine Rental 10-2570-3250-1 1024

$1,716.52 

DRESBACH DISTRIBUTING CO

 56.95 Building Supply 20-2540-4100-1 1024

 1,000.63 Building Supply 20-2540-4100-1 1024

$1,057.58 

Embrace Education

 189.62 Board Other Purchased Service 10-2310-3900-1 1024

$189.62 

GRAPHIC ELECTRONICS

 74.50 6th GBB Tourn 10-1500-4100-1 1024

 70.00 Hall of Fame 10-1500-4100-1 1024

$144.50 

HART ERECTORS INC.

 982.50 Tangled Cable on Basketball Backstop 20-2540-3202-1 1024

$982.50 

HEARTLAND BANK & TRUST CO

 470,000.00 Principal on Bonds Series 2017 30-5300-6000-1 1024

 28,875.00 Interest on Bonds Series 2017 30-5200-6000-1 1024

 500.00 2017 Bonds Charges 10-2310-6100-1 1024

 89,638.75 Interest on Bonds Series 2018 10-5150-600-1 1024

 500.00 2018 Bonds Charges 10-2310-6100-1 1024

$589,513.75 

Homefield Energy

 7,659.66 Electricity 20-2540-4606-1 1024

$7,659.66 

I.V. NET, LLP

 37.95 Domain Name, Admin Fee 10-2221-4200-1 1024

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 3 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$37.95 

ILMEA

 160.00 Extracurricular Purchased Service 10-1500-3100-1 1024

$160.00 

IMPREST FUND

 50.00 Villarreal Notary 10-2310-3900-1 1024

 23.00 Shirt 10-1500-4100-1 1024

 646.00 First Grade Field Trip 10-1110-3200-1 1024

 92.00 FY25 Country Kids 10-1125-3100-16 1024

 100.00 LaSalle Tourn 10-1500-6100-1 1024

 100.00 HF Tourn 10-1500-6100-1 1024

 1,820.00 Refs 10-1500-3100-1 1024

 195.00 Umpire 10-1500-3100-1 1024

 75.00 CPR Training 10-2130-3100-1 1024

 105.00 Speech Competition 10-1500-6100-1 1024

$3,206.00 

ISBE

 1,368.00 FY24 ECE Grant Balance Due 40-370500-16 1024

$1,368.00 

JAMES M. HERMES

 69.68 Sup`t & Secretary Travel 10-2320-3300-1 1024

$69.68 

JB CONTRACTING

 1,158.63 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1024

$1,158.63 

JOHANNES BUS SERVICE

 13,566.40 ECE Transportation 40-2550-3100-16 1024

 16,204.60 Spec Ed Transportation 40-2550-3310-1 1024

 1,500.51 Transportation Supplies 40-2550-4100-1 1024

 1,732.90 Extracurricular Trasnportation 40-2550-3312-1 1024

 25,611.50 Regular Transportation 40-2550-3311-1 1024

$58,615.91 

KENDRICK PEST CONTROL INC

 60.00 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1024

$60.00 

KIDDER MUSIC SERVICE INC.

 43.98 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

 55.00 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

 76.00 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

 4.75 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

$179.73 

KOHL WHOLESALE

 2,962.34 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 146.16 Non-Food Supplies 10-2560-4200-1 1024

 39.66 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 330.48 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 4 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

 451.23 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 159.76 Non-Food Supplies 10-2560-4200-1 1024

 119.88 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 17.45 ECE Supplies 10-2560-4100-16 1024

 398.04 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 17.45 ECE Supplies 10-2560-4100-16 1024

 2,004.42 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 602.34 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 445.32 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 2,574.80 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 192.36 ECE Supplies 10-2560-4100-16 1024

 267.75 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 410.48 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

 420.45 Milk 10-2560-4100-1 1024

$11,560.37 

LAUREN TRUMPINSKI

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1024

$300.00 

LEARNING A-Z

 2,867.00 ESSER 3 Vocab A-Z 10-1110-3100-58 1024

 1,970.00 Vocab A-Z 10-1110-3200-1 1024

$4,837.00 

LOCKER ROOM

 75.00 Building Supply Polos for custodians 20-2540-4100-1 1024

$75.00 

MAUTINO DIST CO INC

 120.00 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1024

$120.00 

Menta Academy LaSalle

 4,779.00 MENTA Tuition September 10-1200-6100-1 1024

$4,779.00 

MICHELLE NAUMAN

 58.52 ESSER 3 Summer School Supplies 10-1110-4100-58 1024

$58.52 

MTCO

 304.87 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1024

$304.87 

Pam Buettner

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1024

$300.00 

PERMA BOUND

 187.68 FY 25 Books 10-2220-4100-1 1024

 46.77 FY24 Title I Books 10-1250-4100-26 1024

 39.33 2025 Bluestem, Monarch 10-2220-4100-1 1024

 1,497.88 FY25 Books 10-2220-4100-1 1024

 947.63 FY25 Books 10-2220-4100-1 1024

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 5 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$2,719.29 

POLAR ELECTRO INC.

 350.00 Polar License 10-1110-3200-1 1024

$350.00 

Republic Services

 321.79 Grounds Upkeep Services 20-2540-3200-1 1024

$321.79 

ROE #35

 150.00 FY25 PE Teachers Workshop 10-2210-3100-20 1024

$150.00 

S.V. CITY BANK - RET INS.

 694.40 Retiree Insurance October 10-1110-2201-1 1024

$694.40 

Savvas Learning Company

 33.88 FY24 My View Shipping 10-1250-4100-26 1024

$33.88 

Scholastic Inc

 230.26 FY25 Title IV Scholastic Magazines Orlandi 10-1110-4100-25 1024

$230.26 

School Specialty LLC

 662.96 Dry Erase Board 10-1110-5100-1 1024

 132.59 Dry Erase Board Shipping 10-1110-3200-1 1024

$795.55 

Soter Technologies

 1,200.00 Vape Detector Maint/Support Renewal 20-2540-3202-1 1024

$1,200.00 

Specialized Education of Illinois

 7,944.80 High Roads Tuition Bloomington September 10-1200-6100-1 1024

$7,944.80 

Summit Financial Resources, LP

 323.84 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1024

$323.84 

THE CENTER/IRC

 597.00 FY25 ELS 10-1125-3100-16 1024

$597.00 

THE MUSIC SHOPPE, INC.

 149.96 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

 62.86 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

 32.50 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1024

$245.32 

TNT LAWN & SNOW, LLC

 1,100.00 Mowing September 20-2540-3200-1 1024

$1,100.00 

V.O.I.C.E.

 450.00 Superintendent Dues & Fees 10-2320-6100-1 1024

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/16/2024  10:23 AM

Page 6 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2024 to 10/31/2024

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$450.00 

VALLEY FLOWERS

 70.00 Funeral Arrangement 10-2310-4100-1 1024

$70.00 

VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING

 741.40 ESSER 3, Math Materials 10-1110-4100-58 1024

 1,482.80 ESSER 3 Voyager Math 10-1110-4100-58 1024

$2,224.20 

Wilson Language Training Corp

 105.00 FY25 Fun Hub Subscription 10-1250-3100-26 1024

 2,277.72 FY25 Foundations 10-1250-4100-26 1024

$2,382.72 

$752,920.78 Report Total

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD #99 
Cash Flow FY25

Education O & M Debt Srvcs Transport IMRF/SS Working Csh Tort Fire Pre & Saf

1,237,188$  571,209$   193,105$   25,132$       76,255$     296,987$    16,516 279,898$  
 Beginning Balance 

Revenue 568,157 105,031 1,336 4,421 5,201 2,527 56 2,381
Expenses 532,921 451,647 0 6,018 16,341 0 84,660 0

Change 35,236 -346,616 1,336 -1,597 -11,140 2,527 -84,604 2,381
AUGUST       

Beginning Balance 1,272,424$  224,593$   194,441$   23,535$    65,115$   299,514$    -68,088 282,279$  
Revenue 598,947 177,872 279 2,006 1,960 528 -30 498
Expenses 751,443 265,398 0 0 24,616 0 1,858 0

Change -152,496 -87,526 279 2,006 -22,656 528 -1,888 498
SEPTEMBER   
Beginning Balance 1,119,928$  137,067$   194,720$   25,541$    42,459$   300,042$    -69,976 282,777$  

Revenue 879,912 483,110 350,882 169,204 152,192 29,672 156,057 29,496
Expenses 617,455 485,075 0 28,893 16,830 0 0 0

Change 262,457 -1,965 350,882 140,311 135,362 29,672 156,057 29,496
OCTOBER         

Beginning Balance 1,382,385$  135,102$   545,602$   165,852$   177,821$  329,714$    86,081 312,273$  
Revenue
Expenses

Change

NOVEMBER        
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

DECEMBER           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

JANUARY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

FEBRUARY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

MARCH          
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

APRIL          
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

MAY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

JUNE           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

Final FY25 -$             -$            -$            -$            -$           -$             0 -$           
Current Balance all Funds: 

Final FY24 & 
FY25July 

3,134,830$                  



	 	 	

October FY25 SV 99 Budget Watch 
	

 
Revenue Highlights: September Revenue = $2,250,526 (35% of total FY25 budgeted of $10,745,370) 
 FEES & TAXES 

- Local taxes = 56% of $2,868,742 (all 8 Funds) 
- Evidence Based Funding = 13% of $4,039,672  
- Registration = 82% of $25,000 
- Tech Fees = 99% of $14,000 
- TIF = 0% of $25,000  
- Corporate Personal Property Tax = 27% of $120,342 
- Investments = 34% of $50,000  

GRANTS 
- ECE Ed. Fund = 0% of $141,365 
- ECE IMRF/SS = 0% of $8,467 
- Title II Class Size = 44% of $47,938   
- Title I = 42% of $386,001     
- State lunch = 24% of $5,000 
- Fed Lunch = 4% of $300,000 
- Rural Achievement = 100% of $57,462 
- Medicaid Admin Outreach = 50% of $10,000 
- ESSER = 97% of $490,561 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
- Special Ed Private Facility = 0% of $50,000 

TRANSPORTATION 
- Bus fees = 45% of $5,000  
- Regular State Transportation = 0% of $200   
- Special Ed Transportation = 0% of $55,000   
- Local taxes Transportation = 56% of $113,361 
- ECE Transportation = 0% of $50,679 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Expenditure Highlights: September Expenditures = $1,148,253 (33% of total FY25 budgeted of $9,916,537) 

ED Fund 
- Teacher substitutes = 9% of $70,000  
- Certified Salaries = 26% of $1,821,087 
- Tech Software = 25% of $32,000  
- Tech Capital Outlay = 29% of $30,000 

Building Fund 
- Building Upkeep = 89% of 400,000  
- Grounds Upkeep = 73% of $25,000  
- Equipment Upkeep = 53% of $25,000  
- Supplies = 23% of $40,000  
- Gas = 0% of $17,000  
- Electric = 19% of $90,000  
- Water = 16% of $10,000   

Transportation Fund 
- ECE/PK = 3% of $110,000 
- SPED = 10% of $190,000 
- Reg Transportation = 7% of $165,000 
- Extra-Curr = 5% of $23,000 
- Field Trip = 0% of $16,000 
- Supplies/Fuel Surcharge = 7% of $25,000   

Current Balance = $3,134,830 
 



updated 8-24

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri
1X 2 3A 4 5 4 1A 2 3 3
8 9 10A 11 12 5 6 7 8A 9 10TI 4
15 16 17A 18 19 5 13X 14 15A 16 17 4

18TI 19TI 20FD 21A 22A 3 22 23 24A 25 26 5 20 21 22A 23 24 5
25 26 27A 28 29 5 29 30 2 27 28 29A 30 31A 5

8 21 21
8 29 50

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri
0 1 2 3A 4 5 5 1X 2X 0

3 4 5A 6 7 5 8 9 10A 11 12 5 5 6 7A 8 9 5
10 11 12A 13 14 5 15 16 17A 18 19A 5 12 13 14A 15 16 5
17 18 19A 20 21 5 22X 23X 24X 25X 26X 0 19X 20 21A 22 23 4
24HP 25HP 26X 27X 28X 3 29X 30X 31X 0 26 28 28A 29 30 5

18 15 19
68 83 102

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri
2 3 4A 5 6 5 2X 3 4A 5 6 4 1A 2A 3X 3
9 10 11A 12 13TI 4 9 10 11A 12 13 5 6X 7X 8X 9X 10X 0
16X 17 18A 19 20 4 16 17 18A 19 20 5 13 14 15A 16 17 5
23 24 25A 26 27 5 23 24 25A 26 27 5 20 21 22A 23 24 5

30 31 2 27 28 29A 30 4
18 21 17
120 141 158

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Trimester 1 - Nov. 14 (60days)
1 1 Trimester 2 - Feb. 27(60days)

4 5 6A 7 8 5 Trimester 3 - May 27 (56 days)
11 12 13A 14 15 5
18 19 20G 21 22 5
25X 26A 27LD 28E 29E 2
1E 2E 3E

18
185

176 Student Attendance Days

X Holiday - No Attendance
TI Teacher Institute Day - No Student Attendance
FD Student's First Day - 8:20-2:15
HP Parent/Teacher Conferences - 8:20-2:15 Dismissal Schedule & 3:00-7:00 Conferences
A Early Dismissal Schedule - 8:20-2:15
E Emergency Day  - 8:20 2:15
LD Student's Last Day - 8:20-2:15 Dismissal Schedule
G Graduation - 8:20-2:15 Dismissal Schedule & 7:00 PM Ceremony

K-8 Regular Dismissal Schedule 8:20-3:15 

CALENDAR LEGEND

FEBRUARY

Trimester Ending Dates

2025-2026 Spring Valley C.C. School District 99 Calendar

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER

NOVEMBER DECEMBER

AUGUST

APRIL

MAY/JUNE

JANUARY

MARCH



Assistant Principal’s Report- October 16, 2024
Below you will find a breakdown of the number of minors and majors given since our last meeting.  You can also see the breakdown 
on the attached incident type page.  We still have missing homework as our top offense with KFOOTY being the next along with 
following directions.  The PBIS team met and grade levels will pick certain behaviors to focus on bringing down.  We also are 
attempting to crack down on tardies with incentives for the students once goals are met.  Our girls basketball teams are in full swing 
and our boys programs will start in the next few weeks.  If you have any questions, feel free to reach out.  

Grade # of Minors Yearly total # of Majors Yearly Total

K 4 8 1 1

1 9 13 1 1

2 5 8 0 0

3 7 14 0 2

4 4 5 0 0

5 2 5 0 0

6 16 27 0 0

7 25 40 1 3

8 24 32 1 1

Total as of 
10/11/24

96 152 4 8

Grade # of Students

EC 4 1

Pre-K 50 NC

K 54 1

1 61 2

2 68 NC

3 72 NC

4 61 NC

5 65 NC

6 69 1

7 58 NC

8 72 2

Total 634 7







Principal’s Report 
10/16/2024 

 
 

 
 

o Preschool Screenings 
§ 14 more screened 
§ Preschool is full 

 
 

o Professional Development 10/11/24 
§ Math  
§ PE teachers went to Ottawa for a roundtable with area pe 

teachers 
§ Non-math teachers found webinars or trainings that were 

beneficial to their teaching area 
 

o Spanish Night 
§  About 15 families attended 

 
o Tardies – Challenge for October – Decrease to 60 students 

§ September 
§ 79 Students 
§ 169 tardies 
§ As of October 11 – 44 students & 68 tardies 

 
 
 

o Upcoming Dates 
§ October 18th – Ballet Folklorico DeColores 
§ October 30th – Trunk or Treat 
§ October 31st – Halloween Parade and Parties 
§ November 4th – Canned Food Drive Begins 
§ November 11th – Veterans Day Assembly 
§ November 13th – World Kindness Day 
§ November 21st – Family Reading Night 
§ November 24th & 25th – Conferences 
§ December 6th – Fall Play 
§ December 11th – 3rd-5th Winter Concert 
§ December 16th – K-2nd Winter Concert 
§ December 17th – JH Concert 

 
 

 



NAME

Years of 
Senoirity in 

District

YEARS 
SERVICE IN 

DISTRICT
DATE OF INITIAL 

EMPLOYMENT
Date of 
Tenure 2024-2025 Assignment CERTIFICATE INITIAL

SEBASTIAN, SCOTT 33 33 6/17/1992 4/20/1994 6,7 SOCIAL STUDIES, SCIENCE
SECONDARY 6-12; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE SS

PERRA, CHRISTY 28 28 7/16/1997 3/17/1999 KINDERGARTEN PRE K-3 EARLY CHILDHOOD CP

MCDONALD, JULIE 27 27 10/26/1998 4/16/2002 GUIDANCE

ELEM K-9; LANGUAGE ARTS; 
SOCIAL SCIENCE, MS 
GUIDANCE JM

BURKART, TRICIA 23 24 8/26/2002 8/21/2006 RTI
ELEM K-9; SOCIAL STUDIES; 
LANGUAGE ARTS; MS C&I TB

LUCAS, LYNETTE 21 21 3/17/2004 8/18/2008
SPEECH LANGUAGE 

PATHOLOGIST

PRE-K-21 SPEECH & 
LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 
SPEECH LANGUAGE 
PATHOLOGY; GENERAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE LL

BOOTH, ALLISON 19 19 8-16-06 (1/2T) 2007-(3/4) 3/21/2012 TITLE 1

STANDARD ELEMENTARY 
TEACHING; K-9; STANDARD 
SPECIAL TEACHING; 
READING SPECIALIST; K-12 
FIELD ENDORSEMENT, MA 
READING INSTRUCTION AB

LEININGER, SHANNON 18 18 4/18/2007 8/19/2011 EIGHTH-SOCIAL ST.

SECONDARY TEACHING 
SOCIAL SCIENCE-HISTORY-
ESL CERT; M.S. Ed. in Literacy 
education with a focus on 
ESL/Bilingual ed. SBL

MERCER, ERIC 18 18 5/9/2007 8/19/2011 SPEC ED
LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1

DELAO, LINDA 17.5 17.5 1/7/2008 3/21/2012 TRANSITIONAL BILINGUAL

K-4 & 5-9 BILINGUAL; 
MIDDLE SCHOOL BILINGUAL 
APPROVALS; ELEM 
TEACHING; LA; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE; ESL CERTIFICATE; 
M.S Ed. in Literacy education 
w/focus ESL

BRANDT, KELLIE 17 17 4/16/2008 3/21/2012 PE & HEALTH

PHYSICAL ED K-12
HLTH ED MS-HS; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE MS KB

PELLEGRINI, AMANDA 15 15 4/18/2010 3/19/2014 3-5 TITLE I

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(Self Contained General 
Education); K-9 READING; K-9 
Language Arts; K-9 SS; MS  Ed 
in C&I AP

TRUMPINSKI, LAUREN 14 14 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 JR. HIGH ELA

SELF CONTAINED GENERAL 
ED K-9; SOCIAL SCIENCE 5-8; 
LA 5-8; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANG K-4; M.S. Ed. in 
Literacy education with a focus on 
ESL/Bilingual ed.



ANDREONI, MICHAEL 14 14 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 FOURTH GRADE
SELF CONTAINED GEN EDUC 
K-9 MA

TORAASON, BRITTANY 14 16 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 KINDERGARTEN

ELEM TEACHING; LA; 
READING; SOCIAL SCIENCE; 
SELF CONTAINED GEN ED K-
9 BT

SETCHELL, KIRA 13 13 5/16/2012 3/16/2016 JR. HIGH SPEC ED

INITIAL SPECIAL TEACHING; 
LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST I PRE-K 
THROUGH AGE 22; MASTERS 
IN ADVANCED SPECIAL 
EDUCATION PRACTICES KS

MILUS, RYAN 13 13 3/21/2012 3/16/2016 PE

INITIAL SPECIAL TEACHING 
K-12; HEALTH EDUCATION; 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION K-12-
M.S. NUTRITON HEALTH & 
WELLNESS RM

DICKINSON, BRYAN 12 12 6/19/2013 3/15/2017 SEVENTH & EIGHTH SCIENCE

ELEMENTARY TEACHING K-
9; LA-MS; MUS-MS; GENSCI-
MS; SOSC-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9, 
MASTERS IN STEM BD

CACCIATORI, AMY 11 11 5/21/2014 3/16/2016 SIXTH ELA

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SOSC-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9; MS 
IN LITERACY AC

ANDERSON, NICOLE 11 11 7/16/2014 3/21/2018 INTERVENTIONIST

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SOSC-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9; 
MASTERS IN C&I EMPHASIS 
IN READING, ESL 
ENDORSEMENT NA

GREEN, SARA 11 11 7/16/2014 3/21/2018 FOURTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9 SG

HASSLER, MATT 10 10 8/19/2015 3/20/2019 PE

5-8 HEALTH EDUC.; 9-12 
HEALTH EDUC.; 5-8 
PHYSICAL EDUC.; 9-12 
PHYSICAL EDUC.; K-12 
PHYSICAL EDUC. Masters of 
Science - Health, Physical 
Education and Recreation MH

CURRIER, ERICA 10 10 8/19/2015 3/20/2019 ART/RTI

K-9 ELEM. EDUC;K-9 ELEM 
EDUC SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANG; M.S. Ed. in 
Literacy education with a focus on 
ESL EC



FIOCCHI, KATHLEEN 8 8 3/15/2017 3/18/2020 LIBRARIAN

ENGLISH LANG ARTS 9-12, 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
LANG 6-8, LANG ARTS 6-8, 
SOCIAL SCIENCE 6-8, 
SECONDARY EDUC. 6-12, 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
ALNG 9-12, LIBRARY 
INFORMATION SPECIALIST 
K-12, Technology Specialist Prek-
12 KF

FOLEY, KAITLYN 8 8 4/19/2017 3/18/2020 FIFTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, ELEM EDUC 
(SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC) K-9, SOCIAL SCIENCE 
5-8, ESL Prek-12, STEM 
Education Masters KF

PETERSON, KRISTYN 8 8 6/21/2017 3/17/2021 FIRST GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, 
MATHEMATICS 5-8, ELEM 
EDUC (SELF CONTAINED 
GEN EDUC) K-9, ESL PreK-12 KP

ORLANDI, TJ 8 8 8/7/2017 3/18/2020 FIFTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, ELEM EDUC 
(SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC) K-9, SOCIAL SCIENCE 
5-8, STEM Education Masters TO

LANNEN, JESSICA 7 7 6/20/2018 3/17/2021 PRE-K

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION BIRTH-GR 3; 
EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUC. BIRTH-GR 3)

COHILL, ERIN 7 7 7/26/2018 3/17/2021 SPED

ELEM EDUC (SELF-
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUC) K-GR 9; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANGUAGE PRE-K-
GR 12; LBS1 ec

CROASDALE, LOIS 7 7 7/26/2018 3/16/2022 SECOND GRADE
SELF CONTAINED GEN EDU 
K-GR 9; MASTERS DEGREE lc

LESMAN, EMILY 6 6 4/24/2019 3/15/2023 JR HIGH MATH

ELEM EDUC (GR K-9); GEN 
SCIENCE (GR 5-8);LANG ARTS 
(GR 5-8);ELEM EDUC (SELF-
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUC) K-9; SOCIAL SCIENCE 
(GR 5-8); MATHEMATICS (GR 
5-8) EL



BUETTNER, PAM 6 6 5/15/2019 3/16/2022 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR SPEC 1 
(GR 6- AGE 21); LEARNING 
DISABILITIES (GR 6 -AGE 21); 
SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS (GR 6 - AGE 21); 
LEARNING BEHAVIOR SPEC 1 
(PRE-K - GR 9); LEARNING 
DIS. (PRE-K-GR 9); 
SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS (PRE-K-GR 9); 
SECONDARY EDUCATION 
(GR 6-12) MASTERS - ED 
LEADERSHIP PB

JEPPSON, BROOKE 6 6 6/19/2019 3/16/2022 THIRD GRADE

ELEM EDUC (SELF-
CONTAINED GEN EDUC) K-9; 
MASTERS CURRICULUM & 
INSTR. BJ

FALKENHAYN, ADAM 5.5 5.5 1/4/2020 3/15/2023 FOURTH GRADE

ELEM EDUC GR 1-6 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC); 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
LANG PRE-K THRU GR 12; 
SHORT TERM APPROVAL 
FOR TEACHERS AT ALL 
GRADE LEVELS; EXP 
6/30/2023

HALL, KRISTEN 5 5 4/15/2020 3/15/2023 JR HIGH SCIENCE

ELEM EDUC K-9 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC; GEN 
SCIENCE GR 5-8;SOCIAL 
SCIENCE GR 5-GR 8; 
MASTERS IN CURRICULUM 
AND INSTRUCTION KH

WROBLESKI, KRISTIN 5 5 5/20/2020 3/15/2023 LIFE SKILLS

LEARNING BEHAV 
SPECIALIST 1-LTD PRE-K 
THRU AGE 21; LEARNING 
DISABILITIES PRE-K THRU 
AGE 21; SOC/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS PRE-K THRU 
AGE 21;EARLY CHILDHOOD 
SPED KW

BAUER, JULIA 5 5 6/17/2020 4/17/2024 KINDERGARTEN

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION; BIRTH 
THROUGH GR 2 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC JB

OSSOLA, AMY 5 5 8/12/2020 4/17/2024 FIFTH GRADE

ELEM EDUC K- GR 9;
GENERAL SCIENCE GR 5-GR 
8; LANG ARTS GR 5-GR8; 
MATHEMATICS GR 5-GR 8; 
ELEM EDUC K-9 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC) AO

GILBERTSEN, KIMBERLY 4 4 8/16/2021 FIRST GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(SELF CONTAINTED 
GENERAL EDUCATION ) K 
THROUGH GRADE 9 KG



PADGETT, KAITLYN 3 3 8/15/2022 FIRST GRADE

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) BIRTH 
THROUGH GRADE 2; 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(SELF CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) GRADE 1 
THROUGH 6 kp

SYDNEY PEDERSON 3 3 8/15/2022 THIRD GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(SELF CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION GRADE 1 
THROUGH 6; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANGUAGE PRE-K 
THROUGH GRADE 12 SP

GROSS, LIZ 3 3 8/15/2022 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1 PRE-K 
THROUGH AGE 22; EARLY 
CHILDHOOD SPECIAL 
EDUCATION LG

DURAN, ELIEL 3 3 8/22/2022 MUSIC 
MUSIC PRE-K THROUGH 
GRADE 12 ED

CRUZ, ANDREA 2.5 2.5 1/6/2023 ESL ESL(TBE) AC

GERDES, CAITLIN 2 2 8/14/2023 SECOND GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(SELF-CONTAINED GENERAL 

EDUCATION) GRADES 1 
THROUGH 6 CG

STUEPFERT, ALANA 2 2 8/14/2023
SPEECH LANGUAGE 

PATHOLOGIST

SPEECH LANGUAGE 
PATHOLOGIST PRE-K 

THROUGH AGE 22 AS

GILLAN, JASMINE 2 2 8/14/2023 SECOND GRADE

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION BIRTH 
THROUGH GRADE 2

TENNELL, CANDICE 2 2 8/14/2023 JR. HIGH ELA

CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS 
OFFICIAL KINDERGARTEN 

THROUGH GRADE 12;
SUPERINTENDENT 

KINDERGARTEN THROUGH 
GRADE 12;EDUCABLE 

MENTALLY HANDICAPPED 
PRE-K THROUGH AGE 22;

LEARNING EHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1 PRE-K 

THROUGH THROUGH AGE 22;
LEARNING DISABILITIES 
PRE-K THROUGH AGE 22; 

DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATION PRE-K 

THROUGH AGE 22; GENERAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

KINDERGARTEN THROUGH 
GRADE 12; MENTAL 

RETARDATION PRE-K 
THROUGH AGE 22



HARPER, ALLANAH 2 2 8/14/2023 SPED

PEL; SHORT TERM 
EMERGENCY LEARNING 

SPECIALIST 1 PRE-K TO AGE 
22

SPURNY, SUSAN 2 2 8/14/2023 GUIDANCE

SECONDARY EDUCATION 
GRADE 6 THROUGH 12;

SCHOOL COUNSELOR PRE-K 
THROUGH AGE 22;BIOLOGY 

GRADES 6 THROUGH 8;
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE 
GRADE 6 THROUGH 8;

BOTANY GRADE 9 THROUGH 
12;GENERAL SCIENCE 

GRAADE 6 THROUGH 8;
GENERAL SCIENCE GRADE 9 
THROUGH 12;PHYSIOLOGY 

GRADE 9 THROUGH 12;
PHYSICAL SCIENCE GRADE 6 

THROUGH 8; ZOOLOGY 
GRADE 9 THROUGH 12 SS

PERRY, MATT 1 1 6/19/2024 7/8 Math

CIVIL AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENGINERRING; B.S. AIR 
TRAFFIC CONTROL MGMT.  

MINOR AIRCRAFT DISPATCH; 
M.S. MATHEMATICS 

TEACHER EDUCATION; 
MATHEMATICS GR. 5-8; 
MATHEMATICS GR. 9-12 MP

LOPEZ, CARLY 1 8 6/19/2024 3/18/2020 THIRD GRADE

INITIAL ELEMENTARY 
TEACHING K-9; LA 5-8; 

READING K-9; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9 CL
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